

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCAP-17-0000367
21-AUG-2017
07:27 PM

SCAP NO. 17-0000367

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

IN THE MATTER OF THE TAX APPEAL OF PRICELINE.COM, INC.
Appellants/Appellees-Cross-Appellants

vs.

DIRECTOR OF TAXATION, STATE OF HAWAI'I,
Appellee/Appellant-Cross-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
T.A. NO. 13-1-0269 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES:
13-1-0261 through 13-1-0270; 14-1-0001 through 14-1-0010; 14-1-0243 through 14-1-0251)

APPELLANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Factual Background	4
	1. The OTCs’ Merchant Model Business	4
	2. The Director Previously Assessed And Litigated To Final Judgment The OTCs’ GET Liability For Tax Years 2000 Through 2011	5
	3. After Litigating To Final Judgment The OTCs’ GET Liability For Tax Years 2000 Through 2011, The Director Issued New Assessments For Purported Additional GET Liability For The Very Same Tax Years	6
	4. The Department Historically Applied HRS § 237-18(f)’s Income-Appportioning Provision To Car Rental Transactions, Yet The Director’s Assessments Here Do Not	7
	B. Procedural History	8
III.	STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR	11
IV.	LEGAL STANDARDS	11
	A. Appellate Standard of Review	11
	B. Rules of Construction for Tax Statutes	12
V.	THE DIRECTOR IS BARRED FROM ISSUING SERITIAM ASSESSMENTS OF THE SAME TAX FOR THE SAME TAX YEARS THAT HAVE BEEN LITIGATED TO FINAL JUDGMENT AND THE TAX COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.....	12
	A. Res Judicata Bars Re-Litigation Of Claims That Actually Were Litigated Or That “Could Have Been” Litigated In A Prior Action.....	13
	B. The Director’s Tax Assessments Involve The Same Tax (GET) For The Same Tax Years (2000-2011) As Was Previously Litigated, And Therefore Those Claims Are Barred By Res Judicata	15
	C. Public Policy Supports Res Judicata Barring The Director’s Assessments	16
VI.	THE TAX COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT STANDALONE CAR RENTAL TRANSACTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO HRS § 237-18(f)’s INCOME-APPORTIONING PROVISION.....	18
	A. Merchant Car Transactions Meet All Requirements For Appportioning Under HRS § 237-18 (f).....	18
	1. Like The Other Subsections of HRS § 237-18, Subsection (f) Apportions Income To Prevent Pyramiding	18
	2. Car Rentals are “Tourism Related Services” Within the Plain Meaning of HRS § 237-18(f).....	19

B.	As This Court Explained, the Legislature Intended to Protect The Tourism Industry Through The Apportioning Provision in HRS § 237-18(f)	21
C.	The Tax Court Erred In Holding That Rental Car Transactions Must Be Included in a Tour Package To Qualify for Apportioning Under Section 237-18(f).....	23
1.	The Tax Court Wrongly Disregarded the “Catch-All”	23
2.	The Tax Court Misapplied the Rule of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i>	24
3.	The Tax Court’s Ruling, if Allowed to Stand, Would Harm the Tourism Industry	26
D.	The Tax Court Erred By Ignoring The Legislative History and the Department’s Guidance With Respect to Apportioning	27
E.	Even If The GET Statute Is Ambiguous (It Is Not), It Must Be Construed In Favor Of The OTCS.....	29
VII.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahn v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Hawai'i 1, 265 P.3d 470 (2011)	12
<i>Apokaa Sugar Co., Ltd. v. Wilder</i> , 21 Haw. 571 (1913).....	12
<i>In re Application of Fleet for Relief from a Tax Grievance in Shawnee County</i> , 293 Kan. 768, 272 P.3d 583 (Kan. 2012)	17
<i>Asato v. Procurement Policy Board</i> , 132 Hawai'i 333, 322 P.3d 228 (2014)	24
<i>Baptiste v. Comm'r</i> , 29 F.3d 1533 (11th Circuit, 1994).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Batchelor-Robjohns, v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16
<i>Bowers v. Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc.</i> , 88 Hawai'i 274 (1998) (J. Ramil concurring)	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156, 183 L. Ed. 2d 153 (2012)	24
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	13, 14
<i>E. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Esteban</i> , 129 Hawai'i 154, 296 P.3d 1062 (2013)	12, 13, 16
<i>Erickson v. United States</i> , 309 F.2d 760 (Ct. Cl. 1962)	14
<i>In re Fasi</i> , 63 Haw. 624, 634 P.2d 98 (1981)	12
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1980)	13, 14, 16
<i>Hawaiian Ass'n of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Wong</i> , 130 Hawai'i 36, 305 P.3d 452 (2013)	11

<i>Hotels of the Marianas, Inc. v. Gov't of Guam</i> , 71 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Estate of Hunt v. United States</i> , 309 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers–Employers Const. Ind. Pension, Welfare and Training Trust Funds v. Karr</i> , 994 F.2d 1426	17
<i>Kaheawa Wind Power, LLC v. County of Maui</i> , 135 Hawai'i 202, 347 P.3d 632 (App. 2014).....	26
<i>Kauhane v. Acutron Co., Inc.</i> , 71 Haw. 458, 795 P.2d 276 (1990).....	12
<i>Narmore v. Kawafuchi</i> , 112 Hawai'i 69, 143 P.3d 1271 (2006)	12
<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 76 Hawai'i 46, 868 P.2d 1193 (1994) (Klein, J., dissenting)	25, 26
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>State v. Kahalewai</i> , 56 Haw. 481, 541 P.2d 1020 (1975)	24
<i>State v. Yan</i> , 44 Haw. 370, 355 P.2d 25 (1960)	24
<i>In re the Tax Appeal of Cent. Union Church Arcadia Ret. Residence</i> , 63 Haw. 199, 624 P.2d 1346 (1981)	12
<i>In re the Tax Appeal of Hawaiian Tel. Co.</i> , 61 Haw. 572, 608 P.2d 383 (1980)	12, 30
<i>In re the Tax Appeal of Subway Real Estate Corp.</i> , 110 Haw. 25, 129 P.3d 528 (2006)	18
<i>Travelocity.com, L.P., et al. v. Director of Taxation</i> , 135 Hawai'i 88, 346 P.3d 157 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Department of Revenue</i> , Tax Court No. 4141 (Or. Mar. 12, 1999)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 484 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2007)	15, 16

United States v. Int’l Bldg. Co.,
345 U.S. 502, 73 S. Ct. 807, 97 L. Ed. 1182 (1953).....13

Weinberg v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
82 Hawai’i 317, 922 P.2d 371 (1996) 11

Statutes

HRS § 201B-3(a)(14), (17).....20

HRS § 232-246

HRS § 237-18 18, 19, 29

HRS § 237-18(f)*passim*

HRS § 237-18(g)..... 19, 22, 23

HRS §§ 237-18(h)..... 19, 22

Other Authorities

Dictionary.com Undabridged, Random House, Inc. (June 2016)20

Travel and Tourism Industries’ *2011 Sector Profile: Rental Car*21
